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Operation manual 
Hydraulic press powercrimp365+ P16HP 
Product No.: 3005

1 Crimping head

2 Crimping data 
reached indicator

3 Battery Cage

4 Light Indicator Test 
Button

5 Pump handle

6 Hand pump

7 Oil Cap

8 Grip

9 Drawer

10 Micro Dial

All Die Sets Required to be installed Clockwise 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 if you look infront of the crimping 
machine. Die number 1 could install to any master die, but the folowing die number 2 should be 
beside the die number 1 and clockwise. Especially for the die number under under 16 mm . This 
is important to keep the ferrule crimped with good roundness.

Do not unpack or operate the crimping machine until you have thoroughly read this manual.
All who operate the crimping machine must read this manual.
This manual provides necessary information for safe use of this machine.
This manual is the result of continual development, testing and technical evaluations that are regis-
tered and verified according to 2006:42/EG, 2004:108/EG, 2006:95/EG, EN614-2, 97/23/EG.

This information is intended only for specialized operators who can operate the machine without 
risk to themselves, other persons, property, the machine, or the environment. The operator should 
have fundamental knowledge in trouble-shooting methods, perform machine inspections and 
simple maintenance according to the information provided in this manual and according to local 
legislation for protection of health and safety.

This manual does not explain disassembly or comprehensive maintenance in detail. These may 
only be performed by an authorized service technician.
It is necessary to store the manual and keep it in good condition for future use. Contact your 
closest authorized supplier for a replacement manual or additional information if necessary.
This manual should be preserved and stored for the length of the machine’s lifetime or at least 
ten(10) years in a well-known, easily accessible location together with other machine documenta-
tion.
We are not liable for injury/damage to persons/machine or property as a result of improper use, 
having made prohibited modifications to the machine or misinterpreting this manual’s safety inst-
ructions 

Caution

1. Introduction

Hazard! If these instruc-
there is a risk of life 
and limb and property 
damage!

Safety

Please comply with the 
Operating Instructions! 
Incorrect handling may 
result in serious injuries. 
Read the Operating In-
structions before using 
the unit.
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Always ensure that the minimum standards for safety, installation and operation are complied with before
operating the machine. Observe the surrounding environmental conditions such as temperature,humidity,
lighting, vibrations, dust and other conditions at the machine operation site. Never remove the machine’s
information or warning plates. Ensure that they remain clearly readable. Contact an authorized service
workshop for replacement plates if they become unreadable.
The use of any spare parts that deviate from this manual’s specifications, any other changes/manipulations
(however insignificant) made to your machine releases from any liability for consequences that arise due to the machine’s performance, 
level safety for nearby persons and / or personal property.

Disassembling or side-stepping safety devices or rules is extremly hazardous and absolutely prohibited. Refusal to follow these require-
ments puts others at severe risk of injury! Always dispose of operation waste according to current local laws and regulations.
 
Note! All maintenance not described in this manual must be performed by an authorized service technician.

Pinch point!
Keep hands and all other body parts away
from the red-indicated are while crimping.

P16 is designed manufactured and made safe for crimping hydraulic hose in dimensions 3/16”-1”.Any
other use of this machine is considered improper and SAMWAY is not liable for injury or damage to
persons, property or the machine. The machine shall only be used for crimping hydraulic hose according
to specification. SAMWAY instructions for operating conditions and limitations for use/operation as well as
health and safety regulations must be complied with.

The machine can be identified by the CE-label with the following information located on its backside:
Manufacturer
Serial number
Manufactured year, Weight

The warranty lasts one(1) year from purchase and only under the strict condition that the manual instructions have been followed. The 
warranty covers defected material/parts and flawed workmanship, replacing defected parts cost.
The warranty dose not cover improper use or normal wear. Travel costs, time for repair and shipping costs are not covered by the warran-
ty. Repairs under the warranty are to be made only by SAMWAY or an authorized service technician approved by SAMWAY. Lost income 
or extra costs that may arise for any reason are not covered by the warranty.
Note!
Ensure that the machine is undamaged and that the all of the described items are present upon arrival or
shortly after. We are not liable for incorrect or missing parts that are not reported within eight(8)
days after delivery.

The machine consists of a chassis, crimping head and is delivered ready to use, packed in a wooden box on a pallet.

Note! Always dispose of operation waste according to current local laws and regulations.

Note!
It is absolutely prohibited to remove or damage the identification plate. Contact an authorized service
workshop for new plats if they become damaged and unreadable.
Always provide the following information and technical explanation of the machine’s problem when
contacting the authorized service workshop.
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während des 
Crimpvorgangs.

3.2 Wichtig

Die P16 wurde für das Crimpen von Hydraulikschläuchen mit Abmessungen von 3/16” bis 1” entwickelt, hergestellt und 
sicherheitsgeprüft. Jede andere Verwendung dieser Maschine gilt als unsachgemäß, und SAMWAY haftet nicht für 
Verletzungen oder Schäden an Personen, Eigentum oder der Maschine. Die Maschine darf nur zum Crimpen von 
Hydraulikschläuchen gemäß den Spezifikationen verwendet werden. Die Anweisungen von SAMWAY zu Betriebsbedingungen 
und Einschränkungen bei der Verwendung/dem Betrieb sowie die Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsvorschriften müssen eingehalten 
werden.

Warnung!
Quetschstelle!
Halten Sie Ihre Hände und alle anderen Körperteile 
während des Crimpvorgangs von dem rot markierten 
Bereich fern

3.3 Kennzeichnung

Die Maschine ist an der CE-Kennzeichnung auf der Rückseite zu erkennen, die folgende Angaben enthält:

Hersteller 
Seriennummer 
Baujahr Gewicht

Hinweis!

Es ist strengstens untersagt, das Typenschild zu entfernen oder zu beschädigen. Wenden Sie sich an eine autorisierte 
Servicewerkstatt, um neue Schilder zu erhalten, falls diese beschädigt und unleserlich geworden sind.

Geben Sie bei der Kontaktaufnahme mit der autorisierten Servicewerkstatt stets die folgenden Informationen sowie eine 
technische Beschreibung des Problems an.
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P16   DIES

4.3 Setting crimping measurements

16-10 10-12mm
16-12 12-14mm
16-14 14-16mm
16-16 16-19mm
16-19 19-23mm
16-23 23-27mm
16-27 27-31mm
16-31 31-36mm

Base Die 36-45mm

Die set Crimping area

With the machine is a die set table packed that  indicates  the  correct  crimping  measurement  interval  for 
every die set. Crimping measurements that lie outside of the interval are not recommended.

1. Die size marking
2. Die set pin

Turn the adjusting knob so that the zero (0) on the dial is lined-up with  the  zero (0) on the scale. If zero (0) 
is set, the machine will crimp the smallest diameter provided in the interval. Every revolution of  the  knob 
increases the value on the scale with one unit. One turn clock-wise corresponds to 0.1mm  on  the crimping
measurement. The measurement shall be added to the least-specified diameter in the interval.

For example: Crimping 16 mm hose requires die nr 16 with the adjusting  knob set  to  zero (0) and lined up 
with zero (0) in the window. Crimping 22,2 mm hose recommends die nr 19 with  the adjusting knob turned 
3 (three) clock-wise rotations until 3 (three) on the scale and the 2 (two)  on  the  dial  is  lined  up  with  the 
zero (0) line on the scale.

The set crimping measurement values can differ slightly from the actual crimping measurement because 
the machine’s die expansion and retraction. Compensate this by adjusting the setting.
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P16-Matrizen

Matrizensatz Crimpbereich

16–10 10–12 mm
16–12 12–14 mm
16–14 14–16 mm
16–16 16–19 mm
16–19 19–23 mm
16–23 23–27 mm
16–27 27–31 mm
16–31 31–36 mm

Grundmatrize 36–45 mm

4.3 Einstellung der Crimp -Maße
Im Lieferumfang der Maschine ist eine Tabelle für die Matrizensätze enthalten, aus der für jeden Matrizensatz der richtige 
Crimpabstand hervorgeht. Crimpmaße, die außerhalb dieses Bereichs liegen, werden nicht empfohlen.

Drehen Sie den Einstellknopf so, dass die Null (0) auf dem Drehknopf mit der Null (0) auf der Skala übereinstimmt. Wenn Null (0) 
eingestellt ist, crimpt die Maschine den kleinsten im Bereich angegebenen Durchmesser. Mit jeder Umdrehung des Knopfes 
erhöht sich der Wert auf der Skala um eine Einheit. Eine Umdrehung im Uhrzeigersinn entspricht 0,1 mm beim Crimpmaß. Das 
Maß ist zum kleinsten im Bereich angegebenen Durchmesser hinzuzurechnen.

Beispiel: Zum Crimpen eines 16-mm-Schlauchs ist die Matrize Nr. 16 erforderlich, wobei der Einstellknopf auf Null (0) gestellt 
und auf die Null (0) im Sichtfenster ausgerichtet sein muss. Zum Crimpen eines 22,2-mm-Schlauchs wird die Matrize Nr. 19 
empfohlen, wobei der Einstellknopf um 3 (drei) Umdrehungen im Uhrzeigersinn auf die Skalenmarkierung 3 (drei) gedreht wird 
und die 2 (zwei) auf dem Einstellrad mit der Null-Linie (0) auf der Skala ausgerichtet ist.

Die eingestellten Crimpmaße können aufgrund der Ausdehnung und des Rückzugs der Matrize der Maschine geringfügig vom 
tatsächlichen Crimpmaß abweichen. Gleicht dies durch Anpassen der Einstellung aus.

1.

2.

Markierung der 
Matrizengröße

Stift des 
Matrizensatzes

4.1. Machine placement
Place the machine on a stableand flat surface. For P16HPZ model, please connect the hydraulic hose with  
quick male fittings to the port and tighten the fittings at back side of the crimper. Please check if there are  
hydraulic oil inside the pump, also check if the battery of the crimper.

4.2. Selecting dies
Determine the crimping dimensions for the current operation and select the die set with the correct interval that corresponds to the crim-
ping measurement. 
For example: A crimping measurement of 17 mm requires the die size nr 16 (since it covers the 16-19 mm interval). Always select the die 
set within the correct interval to achieve the best crimping results. Every die is marked with the smallest crimping measurement in the 
interval. 

4.3 Setting crimping measurements
With the machine is a die set table packed that indicates the correct crimping measurement interval for
every die set. Crimping measurements that lie outside of the interval are not recommended.
1. Die size marking
2. Die set pin
Turn the adjusting knob so that the zero (0) on the dial is lined-up with the zero (0) on the scale. If zero (0) is set, the machine will crimp 
the smallest diameter provided in the interval. Every revolution of the knob increases the value on the scale with one unit. One turn 
clock-wise corresponds to 0.1 mm on the crimping measurement. The measurement shall be added to the least-specified diameter in the 
interval.
For example: Crimping 16 mm hose requires die nr 16 with the adjusting knob set to zero (0) and lined up
with zero (0) in the window. Crimping 22,2 mm hose recommends die nr 19 with the adjusting knob turned
3 (three) clock-wise rotations until 3 (three) on the scale and the 2 (two) on the dial is lined up with the
zero (0) line on the scale.
The set crimping measurement values can differ slightly from the actual crimping measurement because
the machine’s die expansion and retraction. Compensate this by adjusting the setting.

4.4 Changing die sets
1. Retract the dies completely by turning the return valve one turn.
2. �Remove the die set by turning it is either direction or pulling it straight 

out (redially)
3. �Ensure that the 8-segment die set is clean, undamaged and that all 

are marked with the same number.
4. �With the die marking numbers facing you, insert each die clicking the 

die pins in their holes in the crimping head.
5. �Ensure that all dies are correctly inserted in the machine.

Note!
Crimping any measurements outside the table crimping measurement interval is not recommended. USing
dies that are too small risk the ferrule becoming oval.
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4.4 Wechseln der Matrizensätze
1. Ziehen Sie die Matrizen vollständig zurück, indem Sie das Rücklaufventil um eine Umdrehung drehen.

2. Entfernen Sie den Stempelsatz, indem Sie ihn in eine beliebige Richtung drehen oder gerade herausziehen (radial).

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 8-teilige Matrizensatz sauber und unbeschädigt ist und dass alle 
Teile mit derselben Nummer gekennzeichnet sind.

4. Setzen Sie jede Matrize mit den Markierungsnummern zu Ihnen zeigend ein, indem Sie die 
Matrizenstifte in die entsprechenden Löcher im Crimpkopf einrasten lassen.

5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Matrizen korrekt in die Maschine eingesetzt sind.

4. Start-up
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Problem Reason Solution
Low crimping force: 1. Insufficient lubrication.

2. Return valve not closed.

3. Leakage.

4. Pump leakage.

Lubricate.

Close the valve.

Repair

Replace seals.

Crimping measure-
ment is
inconsistent

2. Insufficient lubrication.

3. Adjusting knob lost its position.

Lubricate.

Calibrate.

1. �When the die set is inserted in the machine and the crimping measurement set, place the hose/pipe application between the dies. 
Ensure that all dies are correctly inserted in the machine.

2. The crimping diameter is reached when the light in red become light.
3. Make sure that the crimping was correct and make adjustments if necessary.

5.1. �Lubrication
The machine should be cleaned and lubricated every eight (8) operation hours. Retract the dies to lubricate. Use a small brush to lubrica-
te the cone shaped surfaces in the cylinder. Better to lubricate sparingly and more often than seldom and excessively. Without lubrication, 
the machine looses power and you will damage the sliding surfaces. Use only the lubrication: Optimol viscogen 4.

1: For correct hand pump operation: the oil cap shall be turned on ventilation towards arrow on the pump.
2: �During the transit while the pump is not in use, please turn the close position for this. But do turn it to ventilation when the 

pump is in operation, fail to so will result seal damages and repair kit costs.

Products shipped by sea or air, battery and oil will 
be removed for the safety reasons (Regulation for 
the sea and air shipping, DHL, UPS, FEDEX , TNT 
etc. ) So you need to insert the battery and fill the oil 
before the machine can be operated normally.

(required in most cases)

5.2. Calibration
1. �Contract (press) the dies together completely. If the actual crimping measurement differs too much from the set crimping measure-

ments then calibrate the machine.
2. Set the dial to - 0.2.
3. Loosen the side covers.
4. Loosen the locking nut (nr 1).
5. �Turn the adjustment dial (nr 2) so that the end surface of the set screw (A) align with the face of the ring.
6. Tighten the locking nut (nr 1).
7. Calibration is complete.
8. �Check Repeat the procedure if the actual crimping measurement differs from the set crimping  

measurement.
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4.5 Crimpen
1. Wenn der Matrizensatz in die Maschine eingesetzt und das Crimpmaß eingestellt ist, legen Sie den Schlauch/das 

Rohr zwischen die Matrizen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Matrizen korrekt in die Maschine eingesetzt sind.

2. Der Crimpdurchmesser ist erreicht, wenn die rote Leuchte aufleuchtet.

3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Crimpung korrekt war, und nehmen Sie gegebenenfalls Anpassungen vor.

5. Wartung

5.1 Schmierung

Die Maschine sollte alle acht (8) Betriebsstunden gereinigt und geschmiert werden. Ziehen Sie die Matrizen zum Schmieren 
zurück. Verwenden Sie eine kleine Bürste, um die konischen Flächen im Zylinder zu schmieren.
Es ist besser, sparsam und häufiger zu schmieren als selten und übermäßig. Ohne Schmierung verliert die Maschine an 
Leistung und die Gleitflächen werden beschädigt.

Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das von SAMWAY empfohlene Schmiermittel: Optimol Viscogen 4.
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4.5 Crimping

Caution Use of Hand Pump!
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6. Trouble shooting Battery and Oil
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Techncal Data

Crimping range in mm 10 – 45

Crimping range in inch 0.39 – 1.77

Crimping force in metric tons 95,5

Crimping force in kN 955

Maximum hose size in inches 3/16“  – 1“

Die SET H 16 

Maximum travel of dies in mm 20 mm

Master Die Diameter / Length in mm 39 / 64

Master Die Diameter / Length in inch 1,54 / 2,52

Machine Control Manuell

Max. pressure 630 bar

Depth width height 180 x 230 x 270 mm

Weight 20 kg

Dies R+M Nr.

SET 10-12 mm 300 501 0

SET 12-14 mm 300 501 2

SET 14-16 mm 300 501 4

SET 16-19 mm 300 501 6

SET 19-23 mm 300 501 9

SET 23-27 mm 300 502 3 

SET 27-31 mm 300 502 7

SET 31-38 mm 300 503 1
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Batterie und Öl (in den meisten Fällen erforderlich)

1: Bei Produkten, die auf dem See- oder Luftweg versandt werden, werden Batterie und Öl aus Sicherheitsgründen entfernt 
(Vorschriften für den See- und Luftversand, DHL, UPS, FEDEX, TNT usw.). Sie müssen daher die Batterie einsetzen und Öl 
einfüllen, bevor die Maschine normal betrieben werden kann.

Achtung bei der Verwendung der Handpumpe!

1: Für den korrekten Betrieb der Handpumpe: Der Öldeckel muss in Richtung des Pfeils auf der Pumpe auf „Belüftung“ gedreht werden.
2: Während des Transports, wenn die Pumpe nicht in Betrieb ist, drehen Sie den Deckel bitte in die geschlossene Position. Drehen Sie ihn jedoch auf „Belüftung“, 
wenn die Pumpe in Betrieb ist. Andernfalls kommt es zu Schäden an der Dichtung und Reparaturkosten von über 80 USD für P142 oder 100 USD für P392 von 
Enerpac.

ABMESSUNGEN
Tiefe/Breite/Höhe.................................................180 x 230 x 270 mm
Gewicht P16...............................................................................20 kg

BEZEICHNUNG:
P16.......................................................................................9028-00-19
Handpumpe P16, 630 bar.....................................................9028-02-08

MATRIZEN:
P 16-10 .................................................................................9070-16-10
P 16-12 .................................................................................9070-16-12
S. 16-14 ................................................................................9070-16-14
P 16-16 .................................................................................9070-16-16
P 16-19 .................................................................................9070-16-19
S. 16-23 ................................................................................9070-16-23
S. 16–27 ...............................................................................9070-16-27
S. 16–31................................................................................9070-16-31

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Crimpbereich in mm..........................................................................10 – 45
Crimpbereich in Zoll ....................................................... 0,39 - 1,77
Presskraft in Tonnen ..............................................................................95,5
Crimpkraft in kN ......................................................................................955
Maximale Schlauchgröße in Zoll .................................................3/16” – 1”
Matrizensatz..........................................................................................H 16
Maximaler Hub der Matrizen in mm..................................................20 mm
Durchmesser/Länge der Master-Matrize in mm................................39 / 64

Durchmesser/Länge der Master-Matrize in Zoll .........................1,54 / 2,52
Maschinensteuerung ........................................................................Manuell
Maximaler Druck .............................................................................630 bar

Farbe........................................................................................Schwarz / Blau

WUXI SAMWAY CO.LTD
WhatsApp +86 138 120 22928 ; Skype: samway.company
Tel.: 0086-510 8378 8458; Mobil: 0086 13812022928
samwaysales@gmail.com ; www.samway.com
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